

CITY OF TUALATIN Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

THROUGH: Sherilyn Lombos, City Manager

FROM: Ross Hoover, Parks and Recreation Director

Rich Mueller, Parks Planning and Development Manager

DATE: April 22, 2024

SUBJECT:

Consideration of <u>Resolution No. 5768-24</u> Authorizing the Purchase of Las Casitas Park Playground Equipment through an Interstate Cooperative Procurement Program.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. 5768-24

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The adopted Parks and Recreation Master Plan informed the need to renovate and replace amenities and facilities at Stoneridge Park. A community planning process was held in 2019/20 to redesign the park with extensive community engagement. Results of the planning process was the selection of a conceptual park design included in the City's Reimagina el parque/Stoneridge Park Redesign report. The report and plan was accepted by Council in December 2020. Community members, through a public involvement process, requested the park name be changed to parque Las Casitas/Las Casitas Park, which Council approved. Park design began in 2023 and is nearly completed. The project is expected to go out for bid in 2024 with construction beginning in 2025. As part of the project, the City will need to purchase playground equipment, which it will receive approximately six months from the date ordered. The playground theme and colors were selected by the neighborhood, and recommended by the Parks Advisory Committee. The purchase of playground equipment would be under the terms and conditions of a Cooperative Procurement Agreement with National Purchasing Partners Government (NPPGov) through a Master Price Agreement with the League of Oregon Cities.

OUTCOMES OF DECISION:

Safe and accessible updated playground equipment.

Achieves Council Vision and Priorities that include:

- Inclusive Community that promotes equity, diversity and access.
- Safe, vibrant and accessible Gathering Places.
- Safe, desirable, welcoming, and sustainable Neighborhoods.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

The Las Casitas Park renovation project is funded through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 5768-24